

No. 13-2235

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

CSX Transportation, Inc.

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Robert N. Peirce, Jr., Louis A. Raimond,  
Dr. Ray A. Harron, M.D.

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of West Virginia, Wheeling  
Case No. 5:05-cv-00202-FPS-JES  
Honorable Frederick P. Stamp, Jr.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

J. Burton LeBlanc, IV  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
FOR JUSTICE  
777 6th Street, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 965-3500  
*AAJ President*

Jeffrey R. White  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
777 6th Street, N.W.  
Suite 520  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 944-2839  
Fax: (202) 965-0920  
jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
American Association for Justice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO  
FILE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THE APPLICATION OF RICO TO LEGITIMATE  
LITIGATION ACTIVITIES PUNISHES ATTORNEYS FOR  
FILING VALID PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS AND  
CHILLS ACCESS TO THE COURTS FOR THOSE WHO  
HAVE BEEN WRONGFULLY INJURED.....4

    A. The District Court Erroneously Ruled That the Filing of  
    Legitimate Asbestosis Lawsuits Were Predicate Acts of  
    Racketeering Activity.....4

    B. “Mass” Lawsuits Are Neither Uncommon Nor Unlawful  
    As a Means of Providing Legal Recourse to the Victims  
    of the Largest Occupational Injury Disaster in U.S.  
    History. ....9

II. OVERWHELMING AUTHORITY HOLDS THAT  
LEGITIMATE LITIGATION ACTIVITIES OF AN  
ATTORNEY ON BEHALF OF A CLIENT, INCLUDING  
THE FILING OF LAWSUITS, MAY NOT BE DEEMED  
ACTS OF RACKETEERING FOR PURPOSES OF  
SUBJECTING THE ATTORNEY TO CIVIL LIABILITY  
UNDER RICO.....15

    A. Litigation Activities Undertaken By Attorneys on Behalf  
    of Their Clients Are Not Predicate Acts of Mail Fraud  
    Racketeering.....15

B. The Filing of Civil Actions on Behalf of Clients Cannot Serve As Predicate Acts of Racketeering for RICO Purposes.....18

III. IMPOSING CRIPPLING RICO LIABILITY ON ATTORNEYS FOR FILING PERSONAL INJURY SUITS WOULD VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF PETITION, INTERFERE WITH THE OPERATIONS OF STATE COURTS, AND CHILL THE ABILITY OF WRONGFULLY INJURED VICTIMS TO OBTAIN LEGAL REPRESENTATION TO PURSUE MERITORIOUS CLAIMS. ....21

A. Expansive Interpretation of RICO to Penalize the Filing of Personal Injury Suits Would Violate the Noerr-Pennington Doctrine.....22

B. The Private RICO Cause of Action Is the Wrong Tool to Address Fraudulent Claims in State Courts. ....24

C. Authorizing Powerful Private Litigants to Employ the RICO Civil Suit As a Weapon Against Attorneys Who Have Brought Suit Against Them Will Chill Attorneys’ Ability to Represent Injured Persons and Hinder Those With Meritorious Claims from Obtaining Legal Representation. ....26

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Products Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9
<i>Auburn Medical Center v. Andrus</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (M.D. Ala. 1998).....	17
<i>Baltimore Scrap Corp. v. David J. Joseph Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communications Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	25
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	22
<i>Capasso v. Cigna Insurance Co.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 839 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	18
<i>Carthan-Ragland v. Standard Bank &amp; Trust</i> , No. 11 C 5864, 2012 WL 1658244 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012).....	18
<i>Chandler v. Suntag</i> , No. 1:11-CV-02-jgm, 2011 WL 2559878 (D. Vt. June 28, 2011).....	16, 27
<i>Curtis &amp; Associates, P.C. v. Law Offices of David M. Bushman, Esq.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16, 25, 27
<i>D'Orange v. Feely</i> , 877 F. Supp. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	17
<i>Daddona v. Gaudio</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Conn. 2000).....	20
<i>Dale v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 552 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1989).....	11
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , No. 03-cv-6241, 2005 WL 1006030 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2005).....	16
<i>Drobny v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 839 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	17

<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	21
<i>Florida East Coast Railway Co. v. Osborne</i> , 699 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	12
<i>Forty-Eight Insulations, Inc. v. Black</i> , 63 B.R. 415 (N.D. Ill. 1986) .....	22
<i>Gunn v. Palmieri</i> , No. 87-cv-1418, 1989 WL 119519 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 904 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1049 (1991).....	17
<i>Handeen v. Lemaire</i> , 112 F.3d 1339 (8th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Harris Custom Builders, Inc. v. Hoffmeyer</i> , No. 90 C 0741, 1994 WL 329962 (N.D. Ill. July 7, 1994).....	20
<i>Hexagon Packaging Corp. v. Manny Gutterman &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , Nos. 96 C 4356, 99 C 5493, 2000 WL 226396 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....	18
<i>I.S. Joseph Co., Inc. v. J. Lauritzen A/S</i> , 751 F.2d 265 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>IGEN International, Inc. v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 335 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>In re Joint Eastern &amp; Southern District Asbestos Litigation</i> , 129 B.R. 710 (E.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	10, 12
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 734 Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Ippolito v. State</i> , 824 F. Supp. 1562 (M.D. Fla. 1993) .....	20
<i>Kashelkar v. Rubin &amp; Rothman</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y.2000).....	17
<i>Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	10
<i>Morin v. Trupin</i> , 711 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	17, 27
<i>Nakahara v. Bal</i> , No. 97-CV-2027, 1998 WL 35123 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 1998) .....	20

<i>Nichols v. Mahoney</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	26
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993) .....	23, 24
<i>Sedima, SPRL v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	5, 6, 18
<i>Sosa v. DirecTV</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Spiegel v. Continental Illinois National Bank</i> , 609 F. Supp. 1083 (N.D. Ill. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 790 F.2d 638 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>St. Paul Mercury Insurance Co. v. Williamson</i> , 224 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Makris</i> , No. 01-5351, 2003 WL 924615 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 4, 2003) .....	19
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	21
<i>United States v. Eisen</i> , 974 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>United States v. Murr</i> , 681 F.2d 246 (4th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>United States v. Pendergraft</i> , 297 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	5
<i>von Bulow v. von Bulow</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1134 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	21, 25
<i>Warnock v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 604 (S.D. Miss. 2011) .....	19
<i>Warnock v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , No. 5:08cv01, 2008 WL 4594129 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 14, 2008).....	19
<i>Williams v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 626 S.E.2d 716 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006) .....	12
<i>World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc. v. Jakks Pacific, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	27

## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 3, 21

## Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....5

18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....5

18 U.S.C. § 1961 *et seq.*..... 1, 26

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) .....5

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) ..... 5, 15

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....5

Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970).....5

## Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....1

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 11.....24

## Other Authorities

Brickman, Lester, *On the Theory Class's Theories of Asbestos Litigation: The Disconnect Between Scholarship and Reality*, 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 33 (2003).....13

Brickman, Lester, *The Use of Litigation Screenings in Mass Torts: A Formula for Fraud?*, 61 SMU L. Rev. 1221 (2008) .....13

Brodeur, Paul, *Outrageous Misconduct: The Asbestos Industry on Trial* (1985).....10

Carroll, Stephen J. *et al.*, *Asbestos Litigation* (RAND Institute for Civil Justice 2005) ..... *passim*



Cramton, Roger C., <i>Lawyer Ethics on the Lunar Landscape of Asbestos Litigation</i> , 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 175 (2003).....	13, 14
CSX, <i>Our History and Evolution</i> , <a href="http://www.csx.com/index.cfm/bout-csx/our-evolution-and-history/">http://www.csx.com/index.cfm/bout-csx/our-evolution-and-history/</a> .....	11
Environmental Working Group, <i>Something In the Air: The Asbestos Document Story</i> .....	11
Hensler, Deborah <i>et al.</i> , <i>Asbestos in the Courts: The Challenge of Mass Toxic Torts</i> (RAND Institute for Civil Justice 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
Lilienfeld, D.E., <i>The Silence: The Asbestos Industry and Early Occupational Cancer Research</i> , 81 Am. J. Pub. Health 791 (1991).....	10
Motley, Ronald L. & Susan Nial, <i>A Critical Analysis of the Brickman Administrative Proposal: Who Declared War on Asbestos Victims' Rights?</i> , 13 Cardozo L. Rev. 1919 (1992) .....	11
<i>Report of the Judicial Conference Ad Hoc Committee on Asbestos Litigation</i> (Mar. 1991) .....	9
S. Rep. No. 91-617 (1969).....	7
Weinstein, Jack B., <i>Individual Justice in Mass Tort Litigation</i> (1995).....	14
